IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ROBERT W. BARBER, JR.; JANEEN R. BARBER; AND ROBIN J. BARBER, Petitioners.

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE HONORABLE GERALD W. HARDCASTLE, DISTRICT JUDGE, FAMILY COURT DIVISION,

Respondents,

and

THOMAS JUDE GIBSON,

Real Party in Interest.

No. 50327

FILED

JUN 2 4 2008

TRACIE K LINDEMAN CLERK OF SUPREME COURT BY DEPUTY CLERK

ORDER DISMISSING PETITION

Cause appearing, petitioner's motion for a voluntary withdrawal of the "Petition for Writ of Prohibition" is granted. Accordingly, this petition is dismissed. NRAP 42(b).

It is so ORDERED.

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT TRACIE K. LINDEMAN

BY: Thomas H. Har

cc: Hon. Gerald W. Hardcastle, District Judge, Family Court Division Janet Trost, Settlement Judge Robin J. Barber

Robin J. Barber Gibson & Kuehn

Eighth District Court Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

CLERK'S ORDER

(O)-1947

08-16161